PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4888995

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC	02/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRESCHE SOLUTIONS INC.	
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3	
Name:	CANDESCENT SOFTBASE, LLC	
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3	
Name:	QUADRANT, LLC	
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3	
Name:	QUADRANT SOFTWARE, LLC	
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3	
Name:	BCD SOFTWARE, LLC	
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
	PATENT	

PATENT

504842258 REEL: 045759 FRAME: 0986

State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3	
Name:	ESDI HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3	
Name:	LOOKSOFTWARE, LLC	
Street Address:	995 WELLINGTON STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C 1V3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7076480
Patent Number:	6951013

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-467-8800

Email: jspiantanida@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYSA
Address Line 2: ATTN: VINCENT C. LOMBARDOZZI
Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049089-000057
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE S. PIANTANIDA
SIGNATURE:	/julie piantanida/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=[6] Investissement Quebec Liberation de surete (Patents) (28 Feb 2018)#page1.tif source=[6] Investissement Quebec Liberation de surete (Patents) (28 Feb 2018)#page2.tif source=[6] Investissement Quebec Liberation de surete (Patents) (28 Feb 2018)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045759 FRAME: 0987

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of February 28, 2018, is made by INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC (the <u>"Secured Party"</u>).

WHEREAS, Fresche Solutions Inc., Candescent Softbase, LLC, Quadrant, LLC, Quadrant Software, LLC, BCD Software, LLC, ESDI Holdings, LLC and Looksoftware, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors") granted various security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation security interests in those certain patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Secured Party were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 2016 at Reel 038811 Frame 0444, on June 6, 2016 at Reel 038811 Frame 0677, on October 27, 2016 at Reel 040147 Frame 0191 and on October 27, 2016 at Reel 040147 Frame 0397; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party terminated and released its security interests in such Patents pursuant to those certain payoff letters among, *inter alia*, it and the Grantors dated and effective as of December 21, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in:

- 1. the Patents;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent.

[signature page to follow]

LHGAE_31-47683950.3

PATEN

PATENT REEL: 045759 FRAME: 0988 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Parties have caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC

Name: André St-Pierre

Title: Vice-président, Comptes Majours Investissement et Financement

Schedule A

Patent	Patent Registration Number	Patent Registration
		Date
Dynamic adjustment of commit frequency	7076480	July 11, 2006
Method for facilitating development and testing of relational database application software	6951013	September 27, 2005

LEGAL_1/47683950 1

PATENT REEL: 045759 FRAME: 0990